TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM676360

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JRSK, Inc.		08/31/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	10 South Dearborn, Floor L2
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5957863	LATITUDE
Registration Number:	5691122	AWAY
Registration Number:	5470314	AWAY
Registration Number:	5776766	EVERYWHERE BAG
Registration Number:	5729193	AWAY
Registration Number:	5711636	AWAY
Registration Number:	5070269	AWAY
Registration Number:	5481415	AWAY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 61-523-2700

Email: susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,lorrin.stone@hklaw.com

Holland & Knight LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan C. DiNicola
SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/

Total Attachments: 6
source=JPMorgan_Away (JRSK) - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement_150351951_1#page1.tif
source=JPMorgan_Away (JRSK) - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement_150351951_1#page2.tif
source=JPMorgan_Away (JRSK) - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement_150351951_1#page3.tif
source=JPMorgan_Away (JRSK) - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement_150351951_1#page4.tif
source=JPMorgan_Away (JRSK) - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement_150351951_1#page5.tif
source=JPMorgan_Away (JRSK) - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement_150351951_1#page5.tif

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents and Trademarks

August 31, 2021

To: United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain (i) Credit Agreement dated as of August 31, 2021 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") between JRSK, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower") and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for itself and the other lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), and (ii) Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of August 31, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between the Borrower and Agent, the undersigned has granted a continuing security interest in and to, and Lien (as defined in the Credit Agreement) upon, all right, title, and interest in the trademarks and patents shown below to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, and requests same be recorded against the trademarks and patents shown below:

U.S. PATENTS

Application Number	Patent Number	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date
15/333,270	10034527	LUGGAGE SYSTEM EMPLOYING A TELESCOPICALLY- EXTENDABLE HANDLE AND RECHARGEABLE POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY	October 25, 2016	July 31, 2018
14/935,335	10219599	HARD-SHELL LUGGAGE SYSTEMS	November 6, 2015	March 5, 2019
15/333,251	10219600	HARD-SHELL LUGGAGE SYSTEM HAVING A LAUNDRY BAG SUBSYSTEM WITH AN INTEGRATED COMPRESSION-PAD SUBSYSTEM	October 25, 2016	March 5, 2019
15/902,825	10334927	LUGGAGE SYSTEM EMPLOYING A TELESCOPICALLY- EXTENDABLE HANDLE AND BATTERY POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY	February 22, 2018	July 2, 2019

	T			Γ
		EQUIPPED WITH A		
		SEMI-AUTOMATIC		
		BATTERY POWER		
		MODULE EJECTION		
		MECHANISM		
		LUGGAGE SYSTEM		
		EMPLOYING A		
		TELESCOPICALLY-		
		EXTENDABLE		
		HANDLE AND		
15/604.055	10505600	BATTERY POWER	August 23,	N. 1.24.2020
15/684,077	10595608	SUPPLY ASSEMBLY	2017	March 24, 2020
		EQUIPPED WITH A		
		SEMI-AUTOMATIC		
		BATTER POWER		
		MODULE EJECTION		
		MECHANISM		
		TELESCOPICALLY-		
		EXTENDABLE		
		HANDLE AND		
15/647 917	10609997		Il 12 2017	A
15/647,817	10609997	RECHARGEABLE	July 12, 2017	April 7, 2020
		POWER SUPPLY		
		ASSEMBLY FOR		
		LUGGAGE		
		HARD-SHELL		
	10.50.40.	LUGGAGE SYSTEM		
15/647,792	10624431	HAVING A FRONT	July 12, 2017	April 21, 2020
		ACCESSIBLE		
		RECESSED POUCH		
		HARD-SHELL		
		LUGGAGE SYSTEM		
		HAVING A		
		TELESCOPICALLY-		
		EXTENDIBLE HANDLE		
15/333,253	10729217	AND RECHARGEABLE	October 25,	August 4, 2020
15/555,255	10729217	BATTERY SUPPLY	2016	August 4, 2020
		ASSEMBLY, AND A		
		COMPRESSION-PAD		
		SUBSYSTEM AND A		
		LAUNDRY BAG		
		SUBSYSTEM		
		LOCK INSTRUCTION		
16/544,482	10825361	TAG FOR LUGGAGE	August 19,	November 3, 2020
		SYSTEMS	2019	
		PACKAGING FOR	March 15,	November 26,
29640642	D867871	LUGGAGE	2018	2019
			November 10,	
29625659	D874139	LUGGAGE	2017	February 4, 2020
			March 15,	
29640614	D87414 0	LUGGAGE	2018	February 4, 2020
			2018	

#84571416_v3

29640615	D874141	LUGGAGE	March 15, 2018	February 4, 2020
29640619	D874821	LUGGAGE	March 15, 2018	February 11, 2020
29609834	D877506	LUGGAGE	July 6, 2017	March 10, 2020
29609837	D877507	LUGGAGE	July 6, 2017	March 10, 2020
29609838	D877508	LUGGAGE	July 6, 2017	March 10, 2020
29640649	D878929	LUGGAGE	March 15, 2020	March 24, 2020
29609841	D879468	LUGGAGE	July 6, 2017	March 31, 2020
29609842	D879469	LUGGAGE	July 6, 2017	March 31, 2020
29609840	D880156	LUGGAGE	July 6, 2017	April 7, 2020
29625656	D881569	LUGGAGE	November 10, 2017	April 21, 2020
29625657	D881570	LUGGAGE	November 10, 2017	April 21, 2020
29654052	D898356	LUGGAGE	June 20, 2018	October 13, 2020
29640616	D899083	LUGGAGE	March 15, 2018	October 20, 2020
29/654,055	D899084	LUGGAGE	June 20, 2018	October 20, 2020
29/643,330	D899776	LUGGAGE	April 6, 2018	October 27, 2020
29/697,881	D 909061	LUGGAGE	July 11, 2019	February 2, 2021
29/641,034	D 915068	LUGGAGE		
16/784,580		LUGGAGE SYSTEM EQUIPPED WITH A SEMI-AUTOMATIC BATTERY POWER MODULE EJECTION MECHANISM	February 7, 2020	
16/930,927		SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR WHEELED LUGGAGE	July 16, 2020	
16/277,801		Installing and Removing Power Supplies within Luggage Systems	February 15, 2019	
16/870,348		Base Reinforcement and Handle for Luggage	May 8, 2020	
16/567,659		Luggage Tote	September 11, 2019	
16/547,054		Daily Carry-on Luggage Systems	August 21, 2019	
16/595,340		Luggage with Pocket	October 7, 2019	
29/724,828	D889,992	Packaging for Luggage	February 19, 2020	June 24, 2020
29/641,038	D859,840	Luggage Base Reinforcement	March 19, 2018	August 28, 2019
PCT/US16/60738		HARD-SHELL LUGGAGE SYSTEM	November 6, 2016	

#84571416_v3

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Serial Number	Registration Number	Mark	Filing Date	Registration Date
88424200	5957863	LATITUDE	May 10, 2019	January 7, 2020
88048013	5691122	AWAY	July 23, 2018	March 5, 2019
87123098	5470314	AWAY	August 1, 2016	May 15, 2018
87818435	5776766	EVERYWHERE BAG	March 2, 2018	June 11, 2019
87772303	5729193	AWAY	January 26, 2018	April 16, 2019
87978271	5711636	AWAY	February 6, 2017	March 26, 2019
86980392	5070269	AWAY	August 17, 2015	October 25 ,2016
86727247	5481415	AWAY	August 17, 2015	May 29, 2018

#84571416_v3

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007430 FRAME: 0539

The undersigned and the Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and Security Agreement.

Very truly yours,

JRSK, INC., a Delaware Corporation

Title: Chief Executive Officer

REEL: 007430 FRAME: 0540

Acknowledged and Accepted:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Agent

Name: Marie C. Duhamel Title: Authorized Officer

UPM/AWAY-MOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS)

TRADEMARK REEL: 007430 FRAME: 0541

RECORDED: 09/23/2021